

Nos. 09-70529, 09-70533

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

-v.-

U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA,

Respondent,

-and-

W.R. GRACE & CO., HENRY A. ESCHENBACH, JACK W. WOLTER,
WILLIAM J. MCCAIG, ROBERT J. BETTACCHI,
O. MARIO FAVORITO, and ROBERT C. WALSH,

Defendants-Real Parties in Interest.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA*

REPLY OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM W. MERCER
United States Attorney
2929 3rd Ave. N., Ste. 400
P.O. Box 1478
Billings, MT 59103
(406) 247-4639

KRIS A. MCLEAN
Assistant U.S. Attorney

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KEVIN M. CASSIDY
ALLEN M. BRABENDER
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Environ. & Natural Res. Div.
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Station)
Washington, DC 20026-5307
(202) 514-5316

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	3
I. The 34 Victim-Witnesses Were Directly And Proximately Harmed By The Defendants’ Ongoing Criminal Conspiracy From 1976 to 2002 And Are Crime Victims For Purposes Of The CVRA	3
A. Crime Victims Do Not Have To Be Named In An Indictment	3
B. The Status Of “Crime Victim” Is Not Limited To Those Whose Harm Constitutes An Element Of A Federal Offense	6
II. The District Court’s Response Does Not Cure Its Error	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>In re Mikhel</i> , 453 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2006)	2,9
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008)	4,9,10
<i>United States v. Awad</i> , 551 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 17 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 504 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 960 F.2d 988 (11th Cir. 1992) (en banc)	8
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 517 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Henson</i> , 848 F.2d 1374 (6th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 222 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 959 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 528 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Rand</i> , 403 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2005)	4

<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Mont. 2006)	10
--	----

STATUTES:

Clear Air Act 42 U.S.C. § 7413(c)(5)(A)	9
--	---

Crime Victims Rights Act 18 U.S.C. § 371	1, 2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3771(c)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3771(e)	4, 8
18 U.S.C. §§ 3771(a)(2)-(3)	5

Mandatory Victims Rights Aact 18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2)	8
--	---

Victims Witness Protection Act 18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2)	8
--	---

RULES and REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	5
--------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

150 Cong. Rec. S10912 (daily ed. Oct. 9, 2004)	9
